
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jack Caine on 033 022 28941
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
www.westsussex.gov.uk

@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/westernaruntalkwithus

Working with Town and Parish Councils

23 October 2018

A meeting of the Joint Western Arun Area Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Wednesday, 31 October 2018 at Main Hall, The Regis School, Westloats Lane, 

Bognor Regis, PO21 5LH

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local Councillors

West Sussex County Councillors:

Francis
Oppler

Ashvin
Patel

David
Edwards

Jacky
Pendleton

Dawn
Hall

Hilary
Flynn

Derek
Whittington

Bognor Regis
East

Bognor Regis
West & Aldwick

Bersted Middleton Nyetimber Felpham Fontwell

Arun District Councillors:

Susan
Bence

Trevor
Bence

Leonard
Brown

John
Charles

Norman
Dingemans

Paul
English

Stephen
Haymes

Matt
Stanley

Paul
Wotherspoon

Bersted Aldwick
West

Orchard Barnham Walberton Felpham Yapton Bognor
Regis

Middleton

Town and Parish Councillors:
Aldwick Mrs Lilian Richardson
Aldingbourne Mr Martin Beaton
Barnham Mr Keith Ballard
Bersted Mr Brian Knight
Bognor Regis Mr Adam Cunard
Clymping Mr Colin Humphris
Eastergate Mr Chris Allington
Felpham Mrs Jaine Wild
Ford Mr Trevor Ford
Madehurst Mr R H Green
Middleton Mr David Darling
Pagham Mr Ray Radmall
Slindon Mrs Barbara Brimblecombe
Walberton Mr Edmund Camerer Cuss
Yapton Mr Michael Pickthall

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=174
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/westernaruntalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=158
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=161
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=247
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=245
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=253
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=252
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=217
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
https://www.arun.gov.uk/arun-district-councillors
http://www.aldwickparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.aldwickparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://aldingbourne.arun.gov.uk/
http://aldingbourne.arun.gov.uk/
http://barnham.arun.gov.uk/
http://www.bersted-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.bognorregis.gov.uk/
http://www.bognorregis.gov.uk/
http://www.clymping.org.uk/
http://eastergate.arun.gov.uk/
http://eastergate.arun.gov.uk/
http://www.felphampc.gov.uk/
http://ford.arun.gov.uk/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/other-meetings/middleton-on-sea-parish-council
http://www.paghamparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.slindonparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.walberton-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.yaptonpc.gov.uk/


Invite you to come along to the Joint Western Arun Area Committee

Area Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant make 
decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

1.  Welcome 

2.  Declarations of Interest 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Western 
Arun Area Committee held on 13 June 2018 (cream paper).

4.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances.

5.  Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 10)

The Committee will consider brief updates on statements of 
progress made on issues raised at previous meetings which are 
pertinent to the area.

6.  Presentation: Your Energy Sussex 

The Committee will receive a presentation from the 
Communications Lead for Economy, Infrastructure & 
Environment on the Your Energy Sussex, a local energy 
supplier.

7.  Presentation: Refill Scheme 

The Committee will receive a presentation from Senior Advisor 
for Sustainability on the local Refill Scheme, offering water refill 
points for residents.

8.  'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes) 

Members of the Public have the oppurtuinty to ask questions of 
their elected representatives.

Page 2



The Committee would encourage members of the public 
to submit their questions at least 3 days in advance of 
the meeting to allow for more substantive answers to be 
given. Please contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via 
email at Jack.Caine@Westsussex.gov.uk

9.  Community Policing Update 

A local Sussex Police representative will be in attendance to 
update Members on Community Policing issues and answer 
questions.

Latest crime statistics are to follow Details of reported crime 
can be found at: https://www.police.uk/

10.  Community Initiative Funding (Pages 11 - 18)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises Community Initiative Funding 
Applications submitted via the West Sussex Crowd. The 
Committee is invite to consider the applications and pledge 
funding as appropriate.

11.  Highways and Transport Subgroup (Pages 19 - 20)

The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the last meeting 
of the Highways and Transport Sub-Group and Consider any 
Recommendations. Recommendtions attached – notes to 
follow.

12.  Community Highways Schemes (Pages 21 - 34)

The Committee is asked to note the update.

13.  Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (Pages 35 - 42)

Report by Executive Director Economy, Infrastructure & 
Environment.

The County Council Members of the Committee are asked to 
consider the TROs and prioritise the top two for progression.

14.  Felpham, Summerley Lane Mini Roundabout and 
relocation of controlled crossing - objections arising 
from advertisement of the traffic regulation order (TRO) 
(Pages 43 - 50)

Report by Executive Director Economy, Infrastructure & 
Environment.

The Committee are asked to consider the report and 
recommendation.

Page 3



15.  Authority School Governors (Pages 51 - 56)

The Committee is asked to note the vacancies set out in the 
report.

16.  Items raised by Parish and Town Councils 

Parish and Town Councillors are invited to raise items for 
consideration by the Committee.

17.  Future Agenda Items 

Members of the Committee are invited to propose agenda items 
for future meetings.

18.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 6th 
February 2019 at 7pm at The Regis School, Bognor. Members 
wishing to place an item on the agenda please notify Jack Caine 
on 033 02 228941 via email: jack.caine@Westsussex.gov.uk.

To: All members of the Joint Western Arun Area Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 4



Joint Western Arun Area Committee

13 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee held at 7.00 pm at The Regis 
School, Bognor Regis.

Present:

Mr Edwards (Bersted;), Mrs Hall (Nyetimber;), Mr Oppler (Bognor Regis East;), 
Mr Patel (Bognor Regis West & Aldwick;), Mr Whittington (Fontwell;), Bence, 
Charles, Darling, English, Haymes, Richardson, Wotherspoon, Burrell, Matthews 
and Spencer

Apologies were received from Ms Flynn, Mrs Pendleton, Allington, Bence, Brown, 
Cunard, Dingemans, Pickthall, Robinson and Wild

Absent: Beaton, Brimblecombe, Cuss, Ford, Green, Radmall and Stanley

Officers in attendance: Jack Caine, Democratic Services Officer (WSCC),  

1.   Welcome 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2.   Appointments 

It was RESOLVED that:

2.1 Mr John Charles be appointed as Chairman of the Joint Western 
Arun Area Committee (JWAAC) for a term of 1 meeting

2.2 Cllr David Edwards be appointed as Vice Chairman for JWAAC and 
Chairman of the JWAAC County Local Committee for the Municipal Year 
2018/19

2.3  Cllr Ashvin Patel be appointed as Chairman of the JWAAC Highways 
and Transport Sub-Group for the municipal year 2018/19

2.4 The membership of the Community Initiative Funding Sub Group for 
2018/19 be as follows:

Derek Whittington (WSCC)
Hilary Flynn (WSCC)
Paul English (ADC)
John Charles (ADC)
Michael Pickthall (Parish Council)
Lillian Richardson (Parish Council)

2.5 Councillor Mrs Richardson be appointed as the main JWAAC 
representative on the Arun Conservation Area Advisory Committee. No 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



substitute was appointed

2.6 It was also noted that Cllr John Charles was appointed as the Lead 
Member from Arun District Council as appointed by the ADC Leader.

3.   Declarations of Interest 

3.1 There were none.

4.   Minutes 

4.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Wester Arun Committee 
(JWAAC) held on 27 February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 The Chairman advised that a Community Initiative Fund (CIF) 
application had been submitted and received after the agenda for the 
meeting had been despatched but would be considered alongside other 
applications under item Number 11.

6.   Progress Statement 

6.1 The progress statement was noted

6.2 The Group Head of Policy of Arun District Council gave an update on 
the progress ot the Tree Preservation Orders. It was advised that phase 1 
was underway and phase 2 due to commence.

6.3 Concern was raised over a lack of enforcement of developers. Officers 
advised this would be more robust going forward.

7.   'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes) 

7.1 The Chairman invited questions from Members of the Public. In 
response to questions the following points were raised:

 The Committee did not feel it necessary for the CIF sub group to 
meet publicly as CIF applications were discussed, debated and 
determined in public.

 Any Member of the public could approach their local Member to 
request an item of business be added to future agendas for the 
meeting.

8.   Community Policing Update 

8.1 The Chairman invited Acting Inspector Danny West to the meeting 
who provided an update on neighbourhood policing in the JWAAC area. A 
number of issues were discussed included those set out below:

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 There was a focus on high visibility patrols in the locality in 
response to a rise in anti-social behaviour. 

 The enforcement of bail conditions and curfews had assisted with 
intervention work. There was a reluctance to criminalise youths, so 
it was important to intervene positively where possible.

 There was a focus curtailing a rise in ‘Cuckooing’ in the local area. A 
Criminal Social Phenomenon which targeted vulnerable members of 
the community. 

8.2 In response to questions from the committee it was advised that 
Danny West would investigate adding a ‘Class B’ drug column on the crime 
statistics provided. The Committee thanked Danny West for the update 
and for the work undertaken on Safeguarding in the local area.

CLLR PAUL ENGLISH LEFT THE MEETING AT 8.00PM

9.   Coastal Care: 'Inspiring Healthier Communities Together' - Local 
Community Networks (LCNs) 

9.1 The Chairman welcomed Tina Favier from the NHS to the meeting to 
provide a Presentation on Local Community Networks (LCNs).

9.2 The presentation provided information on the following:

 Local Challenges (financial, aging population etc)
 Social Determinants of Health
 Coastal West Sussex Priorities 
 Details of Local Community Networks across West Sussex

9.3 The Chairman thanked Tina for the interesting and informative 
presentation.

CLLR PAUL WOTHERSPOON LEFT THE MEETING AT 8.15PM

10.   Highways and Transport Sub Group 

10.1 The Chairman referred Members to the minutes of the last meeting of 
the Highways and Transport (H&T) Sub Group (copy attached to the 
signed minutes). Members noted the minutes.

11.   Community Initiative Funding 

11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance, West Sussex County Council (copy attached to the signed 
minutes), which sought a decision from the County Council Members of 
the Committee on applications received under the Community Initiative 
Funding  scheme.

11.2 The Committee discussed each project separately, including 
application 210/JWAAC introduced under Urgent Matters, on its respective 
merits for which funding was sought. The Committee indicated support or 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



otherwise for each application.

11.3 RESOLVED that the County Councillors on the Committee allocated 
Community Initiative Funding as follows:

11.4 211/JWAAC – The Regis School of Music Building SOS, up to 
£5000 – towards the restoration and renovation of the kitchen and 
public toilets.

11.5 210/JWAAC – Bognor Institute of Laughter Home Tour, up to 
£2239 – towards a comedy club created for local people. 

12.   Authority School Governors 

12.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Education 
and Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes). The report included a list 
of the current vacancies for Local Authority Governors in the CLC area.

12.2 RESOLVED that Sue Lainchbury be nominated for a four year term to 
Bartons Primary School.

13.   Date of Next Meeting 

The Chairman confirmed the next meeting of the Committee was 
scheduled for 31 October 2018, venue to be confirmed.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.38 pm

Page 8

Ag
[...]
The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit the 
community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to reduce 
crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

10. Human Rights Act Implications

The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Jack Caine – 0330 222 8941

Appendices
Appendix A – Current pitches for consideration by the Committee
Appendix B - Awards made in the current and previous financial year

Background Papers:  Pitches are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 13

Agenda Item 10

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising – 

 263/JWAAC - Sussex Clubs for Young People Ltd, CREATE a 
positive future in Bognor, £6,773 - Towards covering the costs of 
youth work training courses for adult volunteers. 
https://www.spacehive.com/create_in_bognor 

In Preparation – 

 262/JWAAC – Hft Sussex, Corefest: Inclusive music festival, 
£4,991 – Towards event advertising/promotion costs (including 
programmes, posters and flyers) and disabled toilet facility hire. 
https://www.spacehive.com/corefest19 

Page 15

Agenda Item 10

https://www.spacehive.com/create_in_bognor
https://www.spacehive.com/corefest19


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Initiative Funding: Summary for 2018/19 and 2017/18

The following applications have received funding during the 2018/19 financial year 
to date:

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation
210/JWAAC – 
Bognor Institute of 
Laughter Home Tour

Towards cost of 
set/props/c
[...]
embers of the Joint Western Arun 
Area Committee agree that Nyewood Lane, Bognor Regis and Elmer Road, 
Middle-on-Sea, should be completed as a priority.

In respect of item 14 on the agenda:

RECOMMENDED that That the County Council Members of Joint Western Arun 
Area Committee, having considered the responses to the formal consultation, 
authorise the Director of Law and Assurance to make the order as advertised 
and the Director of Highways and Transport to install the scheme.

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMUNITY HIGHWAY SCHEMES – Update September 2018 
 
Introduction 
 
The current prioritisation process for Community Highway Schemes 
(community-led improvement schemes) was established in 2016. This process is 
a ‘prioritised approach’ where community requests are considered by 
assessment against a scoring matrix and the resulting priority scores are used as 
a basis to establish a forward programme for these works.  The programme is 
subject to funding availability (county council capital funding and developer 
contributions secured under s106 agreements) and resources.  
 
 
Evaluation of Submitted Schemes 
 
In line with the agreed process, a moderation team, comprising of officers of 
from Highways Operations (Area Teams), Highways Improvements and an 
Independent officer met in August and September 2018 to consider all 
applications for improvements schemes received by 31 July 2018. Over 60 
applications were submitted 
 
It has previously been determined that a minimum score of 40 points is required 
for a scheme to meet the set criteria appropriate to deliver a sustainable and 
beneficial highways improvement that aligns with the County Council priorities.  
 
It should be noted a score of over 40 in this process does not always guarantee 
a scheme will be programmed as it depends on the available budget set on an 
annual basis. 
 
Results of Evaluation 
 
The 12 schemes achieving the 40 point minimum score and
[...]
ared use 
cycleway through 
Westhampnett village linking 
with businesses 

Chris 
Dye 

South 
Chichester Jeremy Hunt  370k 

Following consultation with the Parish Council and 
cycle forum detailed design is being undertaken 
and due to be completed by December’18. It is 
intended for the scheme to be delivered as part of 
the 19/20 ADP. 

14 

Torch path 

Torch are a company that 
provide holidays to vision 
impaired people and use 
Hurstpierpoint centre to 
train staff. Would like access 
improved from their 
property to the centre. A 
mud track PROW exists that 
could be upgraded to cater 
for them as well as all users 
of this PROW. Build out 
required to ease crossing 
(note previous fatal site).  
Drainage/footway/Buildout 
scheme. 

Richard 
Speller 

South Mid 
Sussex 

 Peter 
Griffiths 12k 

 Scheme is complete. 

15 

Bognor Regis 
Frith Road,   Request for Traffic Calming 

Ben 
Whiffin Western Arun Ann Rapnick 150k 

Proposals comprise 3 pairs of speed cushions and 
a raised table junction.   Informal consultation 
with frontagers and stakeholders now underway.   
Detailed design and formal advertisement to follow 
later in financial year.   Implementation will be 
19/20. 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 12



16 

Southwick 
Footbridge 
Lighting 

Provision of Streetlighting 
across bridge and on its 
approaches. 

Mike 
Thomas Adur  

 Janet 
Mockridge 30k 

SSE were due to implement lighting 
improvements in august.   They have not done 
this.  We are still waiting for a revised date.  
Works will be done without closing the 
pedestrian route. 

 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 12



Ref No: 
JW04(18/19)

Joint Western Arun Area County Local Committee

31 October 2018

Key Decision:
No

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19 Part I 

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and 
Head of Highways Operations

Electoral 
Divisions:
All in CLC area

Executive Summary

Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000
[...]
and no evidence of 

consultation.

14/11/17 Rejected 0

Bersted Durlston Drive David 
Edwards

Parking Issue Parking in the vicinity of the Drs 
Surgery causing visibility issues

20/06/18 Rejected 0

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 13

file://typhon/groups.h&t/Sharepoint%20Migration/Schemes/TRO%20Schemes/TROs/JWA%20-%20West%20Arun/Technical_Assessments/JWA2018/ALDINGBOURNE%20Dukes%20Road
file://typhon/groups.h&t/Sharepoint%20Migration/Schemes/TRO%20Schemes/TROs/JWA%20-%20West%20Arun/Technical_Assessments/JWA2018/Approved/MIDDLETON-ON-SEA%20Elmer%20Road
file://typhon/groups.h&t/Sharepoint%20Migration/Schemes/TRO%20Schemes/TROs/JWA%20-%20West%20Arun/Technical_Assessments/JWA2018/MIDDLETON-ON-SEA%20Sea%20Lane
file://typhon/groups.h&t/Sharepoint%20Migration/Schemes/TRO%20Schemes/TROs/JWA%20-%20West%20Arun/Technical_Assessments/JWA2018/Rejected/BOGNOR%20REGIS%20Sturges%20Road/BOGNOR%20REGIS%20STURGES%20ROAD%20-%20REQUEST%20FOR%20ACCESS%20PROTECTION%20LINE%20(Ref%2032554).msg


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Western Arun Area Committee Ref No: 
JW05(18/19)

31 October 2018
Key Decision: 
no

Felpham, Summerley Lane Mini Roundabout 
and relocation of controlled crossing – 
objections arising from advertisement of the 
traffic regulation order (TRO)

Part I 

Report by Executive Director Economy, 
Infrastructure & Environment and Director of 
Highways and Transport 

Electoral 
Division(s):
Felpham

  Summary 

Further to discussions at previous meetings of JWAAC, the proposal to install a 
mini roundabout at the junction of Summerley Lane and Felpham way has been 
progressed.  To enable construction at this point it is necessary to move the 
existing controlled crossing further East.   

Formal advertisement of proposals commenced on 3rd May and lasted for the 
statutory 21 days (closing on to 24th May). Comments received during this period 
resulted in 7 objections, three objections from key stakeholders.  It is considered 
that there are benefits to installing the mini roundabout and relocating the 
controlled crossing and that these outweigh the concerns expressed by the 
objections. 

Recommendation 
That the County Council Members of Joint Western Arun Area Committee, having 
considered the responses to the formal consultation, authorises the Director of 
Law and Assurance to make the order as advertised and the Director of Highways 
and Transport to install the scheme. 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context
 
1.1 Approximately £1m of developer contributions were secured from the Site 6 

development to undertake off-site works of ‘alteration, improvement and 
addition to existing roads in the vicinity of the site which the County Council 
consider necessary to accommodate and mitigate any adverse impact on the 
existing road network’ as stated within the S106 Agreement. This is split 
approximately 50/50 to fund Felpham Relief Road mitigation measures and 
Comet Corner Improvements. 

 
1.2 The JWAAC Highways & Transport (H&T) Sub Group on 30th January 2014 

voted to recommend the Felpham package of proposals progress.

1.3 The JWAAC meeting in March 2016 agreed recommendations to delay 
delivery beyond the opening of the relief road and that further consultation 
be carried out prior to implementation 

Page 43

Agenda Item 14



1.4 Localised consultation has already resulted in works being implemented at 
four locations (a pedestrian refuge island near the junction with Sea Road, 
footway alterations near the junction with Old Coastguards and alterations to 
the traffic signal junction of B2259 and Downview Road and traffic calming in 
Downview Road, Wroxham Way and Outerwyke Road). 

1.5 The next phase of implementation aims to address concerns over queuing 
times and safety of vehicles exiting Summerley Lane onto Felpham Way. 

2. Proposal

2.1 The proposal comprises the introduction of a mini roundabout at the junction 
of Summerley lane and Felpham way. 

2.2 To install the roundabout, the controlled crossin
[...]
 decide not to make a nomination to a governing body. 
They may defer an application if they require further information or 
consultation to enable them to come to a decision.  In such a case the 
Governing Body cannot make an appointment.

10. Equality Duty. 

The Equality Duty does not need to be addressed as it is a decision making 
an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

11. Social Value 

None

12. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

None

13. Human Rights Implications
 

None

Kim Curry
Executive Director for Children, Adults, Families and H&E

Contact:   Governor Services Administrator
0330 222 8887

Appendix A:  Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or 
Nominations

Appendix B:  Current Vacancy List 

Background Papers: None.

Page 54

Agenda Item 15



    

Appendix A

Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations 

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Academies:

 

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Temporary Governing Bodies

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Page 55

Agenda Item 15



Appendix B

Authority Governor Vacancies for Joint Western Arun County Local Committee Area

School Division Division Member Vacant 
From Current Status Chairman Head

Rose Green Infant School Nyetimber Dawn Hall Nov-17 Outstanding B Lander/ S Francis Julie Holloway

Bersted Green Primary School Bognor Regis East Francis Oppler May-18 Outstanding Catherine Hemsley/David 
Mcaree Katie Jarvis

P
age 56

A
genda Item

 15


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Progress Statement
	10 Community Initiative Funding
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Highways and Transport Subgroup
	12 Community Highways Schemes
	13 Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders
	TRO appENDIX A for 2019-20.xlsx

	14 Felpham, Summerley Lane Mini Roundabout and relocation of controlled crossing - objections arising from advertisement of the traffic regulation order (TRO)


Minutes of the meeting


Joint Western Arun Area Committee

31 October 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Main Hall, 
The Regis School, Westloats Lane, Bognor Regis, PO21 5LH.

Present:

Mr Edwards (Chairman) (Bersted;), Ms Flynn (Felpham;), Mrs Hall (Nyetimber;), 
Mr Patel (Bognor Regis West & Aldwick;), Mrs Pendleton (Middleton;), 
Mr Dingemans, Mrs Richardson, Mr Knight, Mr Cunard, Mrs Wild, Mr Pickthall and 
Clark

Apologies were received from Mr Whittington (Fontwell;), Mr Bence, Mrs Bence, 
Mr Brown, Mr Charles and Mr English

14.   Welcome 

14.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and 
asked Committee Member and Officers to introduce themselves.

15.   Declarations of Interest 

15.1 There were no Declarations of Interest from members present.

16.   Presentation: Refill Scheme 

16.1 The Minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Western Arun Area 
Committee held on 13 June 2018 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

17.   Urgent Matters 

17.1 There were none.

18.   Progress Statement 

18.1 The Committee noted the progress statement.

19.   Presentation: Your Energy Sussex 

19.1 The presentation was deferred to the next meeting.

20.   Presentation: Refill Scheme 

20.1 The Committee received a presentation from Catherine Cannon, 
Team Leader for Sustainability, on the West Sussex Refill Scheme.

20.2 The presentation included details on the following:



 The aims of the scheme were to promote healthy living of residents 
by promoting more water drinking and reducing pollution through 
the re-use of water bottles.

 The scheme looked to have water refill points across the County in 
community building and private businesses.

 The project could potentially have a positive impact on the economy 
by increasing footfall for Local Businesses.

20.3 The Committee were asked to support the project by promoting it in 
local communities. The Committee gave thanks for the presentation.

21.   'Talk With Us' - Public Question Time (15 Minutes) 

21.1 The Chairman invited Members of the public to ask questions on 
matters that did not appear on the Agenda. In response to the questions 
the following was advised:

22.2 JWAC could be used as a forum for all tiers of government to work 
together to provide services for young people including youth clubs and 
youth projects. It was advised that the Integrated Prevention and Earliest 
Help (IPEH) team could be invited to a future meeting of JWAAC to provide 
information on services available to residents.

22.3 A resident asked if a manhole cover in Old Rectory Road could be 
repaired as it had been damaged for a lengthy period of time. Ben Whiffin 
advised he would investigate whose responsibility the man hole cover was 
and respond accordingly.

22.4 A concerned resident advised that there was no street lighting on 
footpaths in Old Rectory Gardens, which was causing a potential danger to 
local residents. It was asked if something could be done to rectify this. 
Jackie Follis, head of Policy Arun District Council, advised she would 
investigate and provide a written response to the resident directly.

22.5 A resident of Bersted Park and Willows Edge raised concerns over 
issues of dangerous parking on the main road in the area. It was advised 
that this was an ongoing issue and requested that a TRO be investigate to 
alleviated the potential danger to the area. The Highways Manager advised 
that the road in question was at the time an unadopted highway. It was 
also advised that in order to meet the national standard the road needed 
recovery works. Once this had been completed a TRO including Double 
Yellow Lines could be implemented.

22.   Community Policing Update 

22.1 The Chairman invited acting Inspector Danny West to the meeting 
who provided an update on neighbourhood policing in the JWAAC area. 
The Committee were invited to raise comments, concerns and questions. 
Following these the following was advised:

22.2 There had been an increase recruitment for the Prevention team 
across West Sussex, allowing for better public service delivery with more 



work being completed.

22.3 Chichester Custody Centre would be closing, however a review of the 
impact showed that this would cause very limited impact to service 
provision in the locality.

22.4 Due to increase in service levels a total of 26 interventions had taken 
place in the JWAC area over a period of 16 days in December.

22.5 The following were known issues in the area with key focus from the 
service provider:

 County wide drug dealing and ‘cuckooing’
 Anti-social behaviour in town centre
 Aggressive begging in town centres.

22.6 The crime statistics provided to the committee showed several 
general trends including:

 Overall reduction in anti social behaviour
 Reduction in domestic burglary
 Reduction in grand theft auto 
 Overall increase in violent crime, potentially related to an 

increase in the reporting of domestic violence/abuse.

22.7 In response to questions raised by members of the committee the 
following was advised:

 Increases in car theft to localities was not directly explainable, 
however this could be linked to valuable items being left on display.

 An increase in domestic abuse/violence statistics is believed to be 
because reporting is higher, not because there are more incidents 

23.   Community Initiative Funding 

23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance which sought a decision from the County Council Members of 
the Committee on applications received under the Community Initiative 
Funding Scheme. 

23.2 The Committee discussed each project separately on its respective 
merits for which funding was sought. The committee indicative support or 
otherwise for each application.

23.3 It was RESOLVED that the County Councillors of the Committee 
allocated Community Initiative Funding as follows:

263/JWAAC – Sussex Cubs for Young People Ltd, CREATE a positive future 
in Bognor, up to £3,000 – Towards the cost of youth work training courses 
for adult volunteers.

And



Deferred the following application as it had not begun fundraising and the 
Committee Members required more information regarding the project prior 
to making a decision:

262/JWAAC – HFT Sussex: Inclusive Music festival.

24.   Highways and Transport Subgroup 

24.1 The Chairman referred Members to the Minutes of the last meeting of 
the Highways and Transport subgroup (copy attached to signed minutes).

24.2 The Committee were asked to note the recommendations included in 
the Minutes, including a recommendation on Prioritisation of Traffic 
Regulation Orders and Felpham, Summerly Lane Mini Roundabout and 
consider these recommendations under the appropriate agenda item.

24.3 The Committee noted the minutes.

25.   Community Highways Schemes 

25.1 The Committee considered a written report from the Director of 
Highways and Transport and were asked to note the update included.

25.2 The Committee thanked officers for the informative update and were 
happy to note the content.

26.   Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 

26.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 
Highways and Transport and Head of Highways Operations and the Traffic 
Regulation Orders set out in appendix A of the report.

26.2 In response to questions from the Committee the Highways Manager 
gave background as to how each Traffic Regulation Order was scored and 
how points were accredited.  

26.2 it was RESOLVED that the County Council Members of the Joint 
Western Arun Area Committee agreed to progress the highest two 
approved Traffic Regulation Orders which should be completed as a 
priority: 

 Nyewood Lane, Bognor Regis and 
 Elmer Road, Middleton-on-Sea, 

27.   Felpham, Summerley Lane Mini Roundabout and relocation of 
controlled crossing - objections arising from advertisement of the 
traffic regulation order (TRO) 

27.1 The Committee considered a written report from the Executive 
Director Economy, Infrastructure & Environment and Director of Highways 
& Transport, and the recommendation to approve the scheme.



27.2 The Committee also considered the recommendation from the 
Highways and Transport Subgroup to endorse the scheme.

27.3 In response to questions from Members it was advised that, if 
approved, the project would be implemented as early as the 2019 
Financial Year.

27.4 Some concern was raised over the necessity of the Traffic Regulation 
Order, however the majority of Members were in favour of the scheme in 
the interest of safety of the local residents and road users. 

27.5 It was therefore RESOLVED that the County Council Members of the 
Committee, having considered the responses to the formal consultation on 
the Felpham, Summerley Lane Roundabout Traffic Regulation Order, 
authorise the Director of Law and Assurance to make the order as 
advertised and the Director of Highways and Transport to install the 
scheme.

28.   Authority School Governors 

28.1 The Committee noted the vacancies for Local Authority School 
Governors as set out in appendix B of the report.

29.   Items raised by Parish and Town Councils 

29.1 The Chairman invited Members of the Parish and Town Councils to 
ask questions of Officers Present.

29.2 In response to questions it was advised that the building and 
installation of new pedestrian pavements could be achieved through the 
use of Section 106 funding and could be implemented as part of Planning 
Conditions associated with new developments.

30.   Future Agenda Items 

30.1 The Chairman reminded Members of the Committee to forward any 
items for future meetings to Democratic Services if they wished for them 
to be discussed.

31.   Date of Next Meeting 

31.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee was 
scheduled for the 6 February 2019 at 7pm at the Regis School in Bognor 
Regis.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm


